Universiti Teknologi MARA

Gas Safety Management System to Detect
LPG Gas Leakage Using Wireless Sensor
Network

Mohd Fadzil Mujir

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement of
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Data
Communication and Networking
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullilah, praise and thank to Allah who had given me the opportunity to complete
this thesis. Firstly, my special thank go to my supervisors, Pn. Siti Arpah Binti Ahmad
for guidance to complete my project hence I’m able to fulfill my aim for this project. I
also thank my CSP650 lecturer Pn Siti Arpah Binti Ahmad for the guidance through this
semester.

My appreciation also goes to my beloved family, wife Zanariah Sulaiman and my child
Muhammad Adam Firdaus, Nur Izara Mediana and Aisya Zahira as they inspire me to
complete my coursework for this semester as without their blessing I might weak to do
my work.

Last but not least, the author likes to acknowledge all the members in A&W (Malaysia)
Sdn. Bhd. who assist me in this project.

v



ABSTRACT

Gas Detection System - Most of the dangerous gas such as carbon monoxide (CO),
refrigerant gas and liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) is colorless and odorless compound
that are produced by incomplete combustion. Therefore, gas detector device is needed in
order to inform the safety situation continuously. This system gives real time detection
on the potential risk area. Gas and Propane were sensed and displayed each and every
second in Liquid Crystal Display (LED). If these gases exceed the normal level then the
alarm will generated immediately. MQ-6 gas sensor is used to sense poisonous gas and
has high sensitivity to LPG and natural gas. This project is the modified of the existing
gas sensor using in the industries. It offers quick response time and accurate detection.

Keyword: Gas leak detection, Sensors, Zigbee.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ii
STUDENT’S DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURE viii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Aim and Objective 4
1.4  Project Scope 4
1.5  Research Significant 5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  The Hazardous Gas 7
2.2 Sensor and Instrumentation
2.2.1 Gas Sensor Working Principle 8
222 Zigbee 10

23 Programmong Tools

2.3.1 LabView 11

vi



2.3.2 Arduino
24  Indicator
24.1 Buzzer
24.2 LED
2.4.3 Exhaust Fan
2.5  Review on Related Work
2.5.1 Zigbee Based Implementation on Exhaust Gas
Detection Service Oriented System Research
2.5.2 Carbon Monoxide Detection and Autonomous
Countermeasure System for a Steel Mill Using Sensor
and Actuator Network
2.5.3 Monitoring and Controlling the Gas Plant by Wireless
Sensor Network Using Co-operative Communication
2.5.4 Hazardous Gas Pipeline Leakage Detection Based on
Wireless Technology

2.6 Conclusion of Literature Review

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Methodology

3.2 Context Diagram

3.3  Hardware and Software Requirement
3.3.1 Hardware Requirement

3.3.2 Software Requirement
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING
4.1  Project Description

4.2 Testing and Result

vii

12

13

13
14

14

16

18

18
19

20
22

23
28

38
38



