Universiti Teknologi MARA

Gas Safety Management System to Detect LPG Gas Leakage Using Wireless Sensor Network

Mohd Fadzil Mujir

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement of Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Data Communication and Networking Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullilah, praise and thank to Allah who had given me the opportunity to complete this thesis. Firstly, my special thank go to my supervisors, Pn. Siti Arpah Binti Ahmad for guidance to complete my project hence I'm able to fulfill my aim for this project. I also thank my CSP650 lecturer Pn Siti Arpah Binti Ahmad for the guidance through this semester.

My appreciation also goes to my beloved family, wife Zanariah Sulaiman and my child Muhammad Adam Firdaus, Nur Izara Mediana and Aisya Zahira as they inspire me to complete my coursework for this semester as without their blessing I might weak to do my work.

Last but not least, the author likes to acknowledge all the members in A&W (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. who assist me in this project.

ABSTRACT

Gas Detection System - Most of the dangerous gas such as carbon monoxide (CO), refrigerant gas and liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) is colorless and odorless compound that are produced by incomplete combustion. Therefore, gas detector device is needed in order to inform the safety situation continuously. This system gives real time detection on the potential risk area. Gas and Propane were sensed and displayed each and every second in Liquid Crystal Display (LED). If these gases exceed the normal level then the alarm will generated immediately. MQ-6 gas sensor is used to sense poisonous gas and has high sensitivity to LPG and natural gas. This project is the modified of the existing gas sensor using in the industries. It offers quick response time and accurate detection.

Keyword: Gas leak detection, Sensors, Zigbee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	viii
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Aim and Objective	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Research Significant	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	The H	The Hazardous Gas	
2.2	Senso	Sensor and Instrumentation	
	2.2.1	Gas Sensor Working Principle	8
	2.2.2	Zigbee	10
2.3	Progr	Programmong Tools	
	2.3.1	LabView	11

	2.3.2	Arduino	12
2.4	Indicator		
	2.4.1	Buzzer	13
	2.4.2	LED	13
	2.4.3	Exhaust Fan	14
2.5	Review on Related Work		
	2.5.1	Zigbee Based Implementation on Exhaust Gas	
		Detection Service Oriented System Research	14
	2.5.2	Carbon Monoxide Detection and Autonomous	
		Countermeasure System for a Steel Mill Using Sensor	
		and Actuator Network	16
	2.5.3	Monitoring and Controlling the Gas Plant by Wireless	
		Sensor Network Using Co-operative Communication	18
	2.5.4	Hazardous Gas Pipeline Leakage Detection Based on	
		Wireless Technology	18
2.6	Concl	usion of Literature Review	19

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Project Methodology		20
3.2	Context Diagram		22
3.3	Hardware and Software Requirement		
	3.3.1	Hardware Requirement	23
	3.3.2	Software Requirement	28

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING

4.1	Project Description	38
4.2	Testing and Result	38